

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/13/2020 11:04 AM

NO. 371298

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS

OF THE YAKAMA NATION,

Appellant,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Shona Voelckers, WSBA No. 50068
Yakama Nation
Office of Legal Counsel
PO Box 151
Toppenish, WA 98948
(509) 865-5121
Attorney for Appellant

R. Joseph Sexton, WSBA No. 38063
Amber Penn-Roco, WSBA No.44403
Galanda Broadman, PLLC
8606 35th Avenue NE, Suite L1
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 557-7509
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT..... 5

A. Trial Court’s Order Was Based On a Perceived Lack of Jurisdiction to Grant Yakama Nation’s Motion. 5

B. Washington State Supreme Court Precedent is Directly Applicable to This Proceeding. 8

C. The County’s Repudiation of its Settlement Agreement with the Yakama Nation is An Extraordinary Circumstance..... 9

D. The County Has Failed to Diligently Pursue its Settlement and Court-Ordered Obligations..... 10

E. The Yakama Nation’s Appeal is Valid. 13

F. Sanctions Are Inappropriate. 14

II. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Beckman v. Wilcox</i> , 979 P.2d 890, 891-92 (1999)..... | 6 |
| <i>Blair v. Chalich</i> , 135 Wn. App. 1034 (2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 42 Wash. 2d 129, 135, 253 P.2d 934, 938 (1953)..... | 5 |
| <i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (Wash. S. Ct. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wash.App. 708, 723, 735 P.2d 675 (1986)... | 14 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Thurston</i> , 92 Wn. App. 494, 496, 963 P.2d 947 (1998) | 8 |
| <i>Keeling v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local Union 162</i> , 937 F.2d 408, 410 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 150 Wash. App. 187, 195, 208 P.3d 1, 5 (2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lutz Tile, Inc. v. Krech</i> , 136 Wash.App. 899, 906, 151 P.3d 219 (2007). | 14 |
| <i>Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft</i> , 165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (Wash. S. Ct. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Whatcom County v. Hirst</i> , 186 Wn.2d 648, 381 P.3d 1 (2016) | 10 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| RCW 19.27.097 | 11 |
| RCW 4.84.330 | 7 |
| RCW 58.17.0110 | 11 |

RULES

RAP 18.9..... 13
